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1.

1.1.
SUZAKU MicroBlaze™ uClinux
e Flash
Linux 0S
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1-1
[PC ~1$ Is
1.3.
/
1-2
[PC /]# PC
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[SUZAKU /]# SUZAKU
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1.4.

1.4.1.
SUZAKU

1.4.2.

3.3V+5%

( I/0 RS232C Ethernet JTAG)

I/0 JTAG (CON2 CON3 CON4 CON5 CON7)
® FPGA
FPGA
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1.4.3.
( ) (AS I8)

1.5.

SUZAKU Free Software / Open Source Software Free
Software / Open Source Software

uClinux  D. Jeff Dionne Greg Ungere David McCulloughu uClinux development
list
uClibc Busybox  Eric Andersen

MicroBlaze uClinux John Williams (
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2. SUZAKU

SUZAKU FPGA SUZAKU 32bit
MicroBlaze uClinux

2.1.MicroBlaze

MicroBlaze Xilinx 32
RISC CPU  32bit 32 IBM  On-chip Peripheral Bus
Fast Simplex Link

Xilinx

2.2.uClinux

uClinux Linux (1l Linux MMU MMU

CPU Linux D. Jeff Dionne MMU Motorola 68000 Linux
(2] uClinux.org
uClinux.org uClinux-dist
uClinux-dist

MicroBlaze uClinux John Williams MicroBlaze uClinux
Linux
2.5 uClinux Linux

(21 D. Jeff Dionne: "Linux port to straight 68000 (no MMU)" http:/lkml.org/lkml/1998/2/12/31



http://www.xilinx.co.jp/microblaze/
http://192.168.10.81/~yashi/
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http://lkml.org/lkml/1998/2/12/31
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3.
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SUZAKU
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° CDROM( CDROM )
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4.

SUZAKU SUZAKU
SUZAKU MicroBlaze MicroBlaze uClinux Flash
SUZAKU DHCP 1IP DHCP
SUZAKU
4.1.
D-Sub9 -10 LAN 4-1 SUZAKU
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4.2.
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GPL Minicom CDROM Debian Redhat
CDROM tools
7.4.Minicom Minicom
Minicom SUZAKU
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4-1 minicom

[PC ~1$ minicom -0
Welcome to minicom 2.1

OPTIONS: History Buffer, F-key Macros, Search History Buffer, 118n
Compiled on Nov 12 2003, 19:21:57.

Press CTRL-A Z for help on special keys

4.3.

SUZAKU
6-2
Minicom SUZAKU

SUZAKU Minicom 4-2 uClinux
13.

4-2 uClinux

Switching to 2nd stage bootloader...
Copying kernel.. .done.
Linux version 2.4.27-uc0-suzaku0 (atmark@build) (gcc version 2.95.3-4 Xilinx EDK 6.1 Build
EDK_G.11) #1 Sat Jan 29 16:23:31 JST 2005
On node 0 totalpages: 4096
zone(0): 4096 pages.
zone(1): 0 pages.
zone(2): 0 pages.
CPU: MICROBLAZE
Console: xmbserial on UARTLite
Kernel command line:
Calibrating delay loop... 25.44 BogoMIPS
Memory: 16MB = 16MB total
Memory: 13336KB available (1037K code, 1824K data, 44K init)
Dentry cache hash table entries: 2048 (order: 2, 16384 bytes)
Inode cache hash table entries: 1024 (order: 1, 8192 bytes)
Mount cache hash table entries: 512 (order: 0, 4096 bytes)
Buffer cache hash table entries: 1024 (order: 0, 4096 bytes)
Page-cache hash table entries: 4096 (order: 2, 16384 bytes)
POSIX conformance testing by UNIFIX
Linux NET4.0 for Linux 2.4
Based upon Swansea University Computer Society NET3.039
Initializing RT netlink socket
Microblaze UARTlite serial driver version 1.00
ttyS0 at OxFfff2000 (irqg = 1) is a Microblaze UARTlite
Starting kswapd
xgpio #0 at OxFFFF5000 mapped to OxFFFF5000
Xilinx GPIO registered
SMSC LAN91C111 Driver (v2.0), (Linux Kernel 2.4 + Support for Odd Byte) 09/24/01
- by Pramod Bhardwaj (pramod.bhardwaj@smsc.com)
eth0: SMC91C11xFD(rev:1) at Oxffe00300 IRQ:2 MEMSIZE:8192b NOWAIT:0 ADDR: 00:11:0c:00:15:55
RAMDISK driver initialized: 16 RAM disks of 4096K size 1024 blocksize
Suzaku MTD mappings:
Flash 0x800000 at Oxff000000
flash: Found an alias at 0x400000 for the chip at Ox0
Amd/Fujitsu Extended Query Table v1.1 at 0x0040

8
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flash: Swapping erase regions for broken CFI table.
number of CFl chips: 1

cfi_cmdset_0002: Disabling fast programming due to code brokenness.
Creating 7 MTD partitions on "flash":
0x00000000-0x00400000 : "Flash/All"
0x00000000-0x00080000 : "Flash/FPGA™
0x00080000-0x000a0000 : *“Flash/Bootloader™
0x003f0000-0x00400000 : *Flash/Config"
0x000a0000-0x003f0000 : "Flash/Image"
0x000a0000-0x00210000 : "Flash/Kernel™
0x00210000-0x003f0000 : "Flash/User™

FLASH partition type: auto 4MiB

uclinux[mtd]: RAM probe address=0x8013ch88 size=0x18f000
uclinux[mtd]: root filesystem index=7

NET4: Linux TCP/IP 1.0 for NET4.0

IP Protocols: ICMP, UDP, TCP

IP: routing cache hash table of 512 buckets, 4Kbytes
TCP: Hash tables configured (established 1024 bind 1024)
VFS: Mounted root (romfs filesystem) readonly.
Freeing init memory: 44K

Mounting proc:

Mounting var:

Populating /var:

Running local start scripts.

Mounting /etc/config:

Populating /etc/config:

flatfsd: Created 4 configuration files (150 bytes)
Setting hostname:

Setting up interface lo:

Starting DHCP client:

Starting inetd:

Starting thttpd:

eth0:PHY remote fault detected

SUZAKU login:

4.4,
Minicom SUZAKU root
root
4-2 SUZAKU
oot root
4.5,
ifconfig SUZAKU
dhcp

4-3 ifconfig

[SUZAKU ~]# ifconfig ethO

eth0 Link encap:Ethernet HWaddr 00:11:0C:00:10:00
inet addr:192.168.1.10 Bcast:192.168.1.255 Mask:255.255.255.0
UP BROADCAST NOTRAILERS RUNNING MTU:1500 Metric:1
RX packets:347 errors:0 dropped:0 overruns:0 frame:0

9
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TX packets:5 errors:0 dropped:0 overruns:0 carrier:0
collisions:0 txqueuelen:1000
Interrupt:2 Base address:0x300

[SUZAKU ~]#

4.6.

SUZAKU thttpd HTTP 4-3 ifconfig
IP ( 192.168.1.10)

4-3 SUZAKU Web Page

File Edit wiew Go Bookmarks Tools Help k{

@~ D - e@ 2 %j| http://192.168.1.10/ E]|

Welcome to SUZAKU

This is a placeholder page in the SUZAKLL running uClinux
release of the thttpd Web server.

Atmark Techno, Inc., Sapporo, Japan  April 18, 2004

4.7.

SUZAKU
SUZAKU
SUZAKU Flat Filesystem
Flat Filesystem

Flat Filesystem  Flat Filesystem Daemon

SUZAKU ROMFS JFFS2

JFFS2

10
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5. Flash

SUZAKU Flash 5-1 Flash
Flash
5-1 Flash
0x0
freel (64KB)
0x10000
free2 (448KB)
0x80000
fpga (512KB)
0x100000
bootloader (128KB)
0x120000
kernel
(3072KB)
0x420000
image
(6976KB)
user
(3904KB)
0x7F0000
config (64KB)
0x800000

8MB Flash
$7030-U00

SUZAKU

0x0

0x80000

0xA0000

0x210000

0x3F0000

0x400000

fpga (512KB)

bootloader (128KB)

kernel
(1472KB)
user
(3392KB)
user
(1920KB)

config (64KB)

4MB Flash
S$7010-U00

11
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A fpga FPGA

SUZAKU SUZAKU
FPGA
Hardware Manual
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6.

SUZAKU 3 SUZAKU uClinux
2 3
6.1.
6-1
6-1
Yes No
A
Enter ‘'S’
S
(uClinux) (Hermit) (BBoot)
SUZAKU
6-2 uClinux

13
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6-2
0000000000000000000000O0
O 0000000000000 0000000O0O O
ope

A »o o
oo
coo o olo o
90l 1s00
oo o olo o
oo o olo o
o ol o olo o
o olo o
|:||:| ooloo

-
—

I

Y
O 00000000 000000O00O0O0O0DO0O0O00OOO O
00000000000000D0D0O0000D00O0

SUZAKU

6.2.

SUZAKU 3
6.2.1.
SUZAKU uClinux
6.2.2.
SUZAKU Hermit
Flash Hermit
Hermit Memory uClinux
Flash
6-1
SUZAKU Hermit
6-2 Hermit
6-1

Welcome to BBoot v1.1 (microblaze)
SUZAKU"s first stage bootloader and S-Record downloader

hit Enter key to activate second stage bootloader or
hit *S" key to download S-Record

6-2 Hermit
Hermit v1.3-armadillo-8 compiled at 15:39:32, Jan 29 2005
hermit>
Hermit Flash SUZAKU
Flash 12.2Hermit Flash

14
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6.2.3.

BBoot

Flash

SUZAKU BBoot
FPGA Block RAM
MicroBlaze

6-1

BBoot Flash
uClinux Hermit
BBoot SUZAKU

12.3 S Flash

15
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7.

MicroBlaze uClinux /usr/local/microblaze-elf-tools/
PATH
7.1.
CDROM  cross-dev MicroBlaze uClinux
gzip tar /usr/local/microblaze-elf-tools/
CDROM
[PC ~]$ su -
[PC ~]# mkdir -p Zusr/local/microblaze-elf-tools/
[PC ~1# cd Zusr/local/microblaze-elf-tools/
[PC microblaze-elf-tools]# mount /cdrom
[PC microblaze-elf-tools]# tar -xvzf /cdrom/cross-dev/microblaze-elf-tools-20040315.tar.gz
[PC microblaze-elf-tools]# Is
bin include info [lib man microblaze share
[PC microblaze-elf-tools]# exit
[PC ~1%
7.2.
MicroBlaze
PATH
bash
[PC ~1$ export PATH=$PATH:/usr/local/microblaze-elf-tools/bin
[PC ~1%
7.3.
uClinux.org Full Source Distribution
uClinux.org Full Source Distribution
uClinux-dist-YYYYMMDD.tar.gz SUZAKU uClinux-dist
SUZAKU uClinux-dist CDROM  source uClinux-dist.tar.gz

SUZAKU

uClinux-dist uClinux.org CVS

16
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uClinux-dist.tar.gz
~/

[PC ~]1$ su -

[PC ~]# mount /cdrom

[PC ~]# exit

[PC ~]1$ tar -xvzf /cdrom/source/uClinux-dist-YYYYMMDD-suzakuX.tar.gz

[PC ~]1$ Is
uClinux-dist
[PC ~1%

7.4.Minicom

Debian Redhat
0S

7-1 Minicom (Debian  dpkg )

[PC /cdrom/tools]# dpkg -i minicom_2.1-4.woody.1 i386.deb
[PC /cdrom/tools]#

7-2 Minicom (Redhat rpm )

[PC /cdrom/tools]# rpm -i minicom_2.1-1-rh7.3.i386.rpm
[PC /cdrom/tools]#

7.5.Hermit
PC Hermit Hermit SUZAKU PC
SUZAKU Hermit
uClinux Hermit SUZAKU Flash
CD tools Hermit 0S

Debian Redhat
7-3 Hermit (Debian)

[PC /cdrom/tools]# dpkg -i hermit_1.3-armadillo-8_i386.deb
[PC /cdrom/tools]#

7-4 Hermit (Redhat)

[PC /cdrom/tools]# rpm -i hermit-1.3_armadillo-8.i386.rpm
[PC /cdrom/tools]#

17
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8.uClinux Image

Flash
uClinux-dist Linux Kernel
Linux Kernel
menuconfig
SUZAKU Flash
8.1.
8-1

18
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8-1
menuconfig
[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$make menuconfig
A
Vendor/Product
(Vendor AtmarkTechno
Product SUZAKU )
NO
YES
NO
YES
A
NO
?
YES

[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$make dep
[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$make

(image.bin)

19
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3
8.2.Menuconfig
Linux uClinux-dist
menuconfig uClinux-dist
7.3. uClinux-dist

8-1 make menuconfig

config menuconfig xconfig

make menuconfig

[PC ~1%$ cd uClinux-dist
[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$ make menuconfig

make menuconfig ncurses
ncurses
0S ncurses

8.2.1.

8-2 uClinux v3.1.0 Configuration Main Menu

uClinux-dist

8-2 uClinux v3.1.0 Configuration Main Menu

endor Product Selection
K

L
5

20
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menuconfig
— <select>

Vendor/Product

8.2.2. Vendor/Product

Vendor/Product
SnapGear SnapGear (Vendor)
AtmarkTechno
8-3 AtmarkTechno AtmarkTechno Product SUZAKU

8-3 AtmarkTechno

{FfitmarkTechno) Yendor

Exit

8.2.3. Kernel/Library/Defaults
Kernel/Library/Defaults Selection

[] Default all settings (lose changes) (NEW)
[] *

21
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8-4 Kernel/Library/Defaults Selection

(2] Default all settings (lose changes) (HEN)
C

Default all settings (lose changes) Exit Exit
Yes

8.3.

make
8-2

[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$ make dep; make

make dep  Linux Kernel 2.4 Linux Kernel
make Flash
uClinux-dist/images/ image.bin
SUZAKU 12.Flash
(3] uClinux
Hermit Flash SUZAKU uClinux

22



SUZAKU Software manual version 1.1.0

9.uClinux

uClinux uClinux-dist

9.1.

uClinux Configuration Kernel/Library/Defaults Selection

Customize Kernel Settings uClinux v3.1.0 Configuration
Linux Kernel Configuration Linux Kernel
Configuration Linux
Exit Yes
8.3.

9.2.

uClinux Configuration Kernel/Library/Defaults Selection
Customize Vendor/UserSettings uClinux v3.1.0Configuration
Main Menu

9-1 Main Menu

ore Applications —3H

uClinux Full Source Distribution
root

23
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uClinux-dist 150 uClinux Configuration
Core Application
init login

® Library Configuration

® Flash Tools

Flash SUZAKU netflash

® Filesystem Applications

SUZAKU flatfsd
mount fdisk ext2 reiser Samba

® Network Applications

SUZAKU dhcped-new ftpd
ifconfig inetd thttpd 1999

® Miscellaneous Applications

Unix (p 1s rm )
® Busybox

Busybox Busybox

Linux Busybox

® Tinylogin

Tinylogin login  passwd getty

® MicroWindows

MicroWindows LCD

® Game

24



SUZAKU

Software manual version 1.1.0

® Miscellaneous Configuration

FlatBinary Format

Kernel/Library/Defaults Selection

SUZAKU  root
® Debug Builds
( Makefile )
uClinux.org
9.3.ZFLAT
ZFLAT ZFLAT
Flat Binary Format 11.Flat Binary Format
uClinux-dist make menuconfig
Customize Kernel Settings Exit
Yes

Linux Kernel Configuration

flat binaries Enable ZFLAT support
make clean dep all image.bin
Flat Binary Format 11.2.

General setup

Exit

Kernel support for

ZFLAT

25
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10.

Hello World SUZAKU uClinux-dist
( OTC: Out of Tree Compile ) CDROM  sample
uClinux-dist uClinux-dist Makefile
SUZAKU uClinux-dist

8.uClinux 1image

10.1.
~/hello
10-1 Hello World
[PC ~1$ mkdir hello
[PC ~1$
10.2. Makefile
Makefile CDROM sample/hello/Makefile

26
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10-2 Hello World Makefile

ifndef ROOTDIR

ROOTDIR=. ./uClinux-dist

endif

ROMFSDIR = $(ROOTDIR)/romfs
ROMFSINST = romfs-inst.sh

PATH := $(PATH) :$(ROOTDIR)/tools

UCLINUX_BUILD_USER = 1

include $(ROOTDIR)/.config
LIBCDIR = $(CONFIG_LIBCDIR)
include $(ROOTDIR)/config.arch

EXEC
0BJS

hello
hello.o

all: $(EXEC)

$(EXEC): $(OBJS)
$(CC) $(LDFLAGS) -0 $@ $(0BJS) $(LDLIBS)

clean:
-rm -f $(EXEC) *.elf *.gdb *.0
romfs:
$(ROMFSINST) /bin/$(EXEC)
%.0: %.c
$(CC) -c $(CFLAGS) -0 $0 $<
ROOTDIR uClinux-dist
ROOTDIR
UCLINUX_BUILD_USER
EXEC hello
C Make
10.3. C
Hello World C 10-3 Hello World

27
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10-3 Hello World

#include <stdio.h>

int main(int argc, char * argv[])

{
printf(""Hello SUZAKU¥n™);
return 0;
}
C Hello World hello.c Makefile
hello.o
10.4.
make make hello.o, hello.gdb, hello 3
hello
10-4 make
[PC ~/hello]$ make
[PC ~/hello]$ Is
Makefile hello hello.c hello.gdb hello.o
[PC ~/hello]$
10.5. ROMFS
uClinux-dist/romfs
Flash romfs
Makefile
romfs
10-5 Hello World ROMFS
[PC ~/hello]$ make romfs
romfs-inst.sh /bin/hello
[PC ~/hello]$ Is ../uClinux-dist/romfs/bin/hello
../uClinux-dist/romfs/bin/hello
[PC ~/hello]$
10.6.
uClinux-dist
make image romfs
(romfs. img) (Finux.bin) Flash

(image.bin)

28



SUZAKU Software manual version 1.1.0

10-6

[PC ~/hello]$ cd ../uClinux-dist
[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$ make image

[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$ Is images
image.bin linux.bin romfs.img
[PC ~/uClinux-dist]$

SUZAKU hello
12.Flash

10-7

[SUZAKU ~]# hello
Hello SUZAKU World!
[SUZAKU ~]#

29
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11. Flat Binary Format

uClinux Flat Binary Format uClinux
Linux ELF
uClinux a.out

Flat Binary Format

11.1. Flat Binary Format

Flat Binary Format

Flat Binary Format

® XIP (eXecute In Place)
Flat Binary Format XIP

RAM
11.2.
Hello World
ZFLAT
11.2.1.
flthdr
MicroBlaze
mb-flthdr

ELF
2
MMU CPU
flthdr
XIP eXecute In Place( )
ROM

Flat Binary Format(ZFLAT)
9.3ZFLAT

flthdr Flat Binary Format
mb-Flthdr

30
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11-1 Flat Binary Format

[PC ~/hello]$ make
[PC ~/hello]$ mb-flthdr hello

hello
Magic: bFLT
Rev: 4
Entry: 0x50
Data Start: 0x3e60
Data End: 0x4bf0
BSS End: 0x6bf0

Stack Size:  0x1000

Reloc Start: 0x4bf0

Reloc Count: 0x53

Flags: 0x1 ( Load-to-Ram )
[PC ~/hello]$

mb-Flthdr
11-2 Flat binary Format

[PC ~/hell0]$ mb-Flthdr -z hello ----- -——
zflat hello --> hello
[PC ~/hell0]$ mb-Flthdr hello ---

hello
Magic: bFLT
Rev: 4
Entry: 0x50
Data Start: 0x3e60
Data End: 0x4bfo
BSS End: 0x6bf0

Stack Size:  0x1000

Reloc Start: 0x4bf0

Reloc Count: 0x53

Flags: 0x5 ( Load-to-Ram Gzip-Compressed ) --———-———=——————mmmmmmmmmm
[PC ~/hello]$

mo-flthdr -7
mb-flthdr
Gzip-Compressed

11.2.2.
FLTFLAGS Hello World
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11-3 FLTFLAGS

hello
Magic:
Rev:
Entry:
Data Start:
Data End:
BSS End:
Stack Size:
Reloc Start:
Reloc Count:
Flags:

[PC ~/hello]$

[PC ~/hello]$ make FLTFLAGS=-z
[PC ~/hello]$ mb-flthdr hello ------———---——

bFLT

4

0x50

0x3e60

0x4bf0

0x6bf0

0x1000

0x4bf0

0x53

0x5 ( Load-to-Ram Gzip-Compressed )

FLTFLAGS -z make
mb-flthdr
Gzip-Compressed
11.3.
2
11.3.1.
mb-flthdr -s
11-4
[PC ~/hell0]$ mb-Flthdr -s 8192 —------ -—
[PC ~/hell0]$ mb-Flthdr hello ---
hello
Magic: bFLT
Rev: 4
Entry: 0x50
Data Start: 0x3e60
Data End: 0x4bf0
BSS End: 0x6bf0
Stack Size:  0x2000 -
Reloc Start: O0x4bf0
Reloc Count: 0x53
Flags: 0x1 ( Load-to-Ram )
[PC ~/hello]$
mb-flthdr "-s"
mb-flthdr
8192byte
11.3.2.
FLTFLAGS Hello World

4096

32



SUZAKU

Software manual version 1.1.0

11-5 FLTFLAGS

hello
Magic:
Rev:
Entry:
Data Start:
Data End:
BSS End:
Stack Size:

Flags:
[PC ~/hello]$

[PC ~/hell0]$ make FLTFLAGS="-s 8192" -----
[PC ~/hell0]$ mb-Flthdr hello

Reloc Start:
Reloc Count:

bFLT

4

0x50

0x3e60

0x4bfo

0x6bf0

0x2000 -——

0x4bf0
0x53
0x1 ( Load-to-Ram )

FLTFLAGS
mb-flthdr
8192byte

"-s 8192° make
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12. Flash

SUZAKU Flash 3 3
NetFlash uClinux Hermit SUZAKU

12.1. NetFlash Flash

uClinux Flash
NetFlash Flash NetFlash
Flash NetFlash  http ftp tftp NetFlash
12-1 netflash SUZAKU

12-1 netflash

[SUZAKU ~]# netflash http://local.server.name/suzaku_images/image.bin

local .server.name/suzaku_images/

Flash
NetFlash NetFlash
12-2 netflash
[SUZAKU ~]# netflash -?
usage: netflash [-bCfFhijkIntuv?] [-c <console-device>] [-d <delay>] [-0 <offset>]
[-r <flash-device>] [<net-server>] <file-name>
-b don"t reboot hardware when done
-C check that image was written correctly
-f use FTP as load protocol
-F force overwrite (do not preserve special regions)
-h print help
-i ignore any version information
-H ignore hardware type information
-j image is a JFFS2 filesystem
-k don"t kill other processes (or delays kill until
after downloading when root filesystem is inside flash)
-K only kill unnecessary processes (or delays kill until
after downloading when root filesystem is inside flash)
-1 lock flash segments when done
-n file with no checksum at end (implies no version information)
-p preserve portions of flash segments not actually written.
-S stop erasing/programming at end of input data
-t check the image and then throw it away
-u unlock flash segments before programming
-V display version number
[SUZAKU ~]#
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12.2. Hermit Flash
Hermit Flash PC ( SUZAKU)
Flash Hermit
Hermit uClinux Hermit Flash
Flash 5.Flash
" Hermit
7.5.Hermit
12.2.1.
SUZAKU
6.2.
12.2.2.
PC
” Minicom Hermit
Mincom Hermit
uClinux (image.bin) 12-3 image.bin
12-3 image.bin
[PC ~1$ hermit download -i ~/uCliunux-dist/images/image.bin -r image
Hermit (/usr/1ib/hermit/loader-suzaku.bin) 12-4 Hermit
12-4 Hermit
[PC ~1$ hermit download -i /usr/lib/hermit/loader-suzaku.bin -r bootloader --force-locked
hermit
Hermit
download
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loader-suzaku.bin  Hermit

5.Flash

--force-locked

Hermit Hermit man page

12-5 Hermit

[PC ~]1$ hermit
Usage: hermit [options] command [command options]
Available commands: download, help, go, map, terminal, upload
Armadillo-J command: firmupdate
Multiple commands may be given.
General options (defaults) [environment]:
-e, —-ethernet
-i, —-input-file <path>
--netif <ifname> (eth0) [HERMIT_NETIF]
--memory-map <path>
--port <dev> (/dev/ttyS0) [HERMIT_PORT]
-0, --output-file <path>
--remote-mac <MAC address>
-v, --verbose
-V, --version
Download options:
-a, --address <addr>
--force-locked
-r, --region <region name>
Memory map options:
--anonymous-regions
[PC ~1$

12.3. S Flash

S SUZAKU Flash uClinux
Hermit Minicom S Hermit
SUZAKU
S Hermit CDROM tools/s-record/ hermit.srec hermit-8MB.srec
4MB 8MB Flash
4MB  Flash 8MB Flash

Hermit S
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SUZAKU PC PC Minicom SUZAKU
SUZAKU Minicom
S
12-6 S
Erasing Flash...Done
Start sending S-Record!!
SUZAKU S
Minicom Send files ASCII
hermit.srec Minicom
READY: press any key to continue...
SUZAKU SUZAKU
Hermit
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13.

13.1. Hermit

Q. hermit

A. Hermit 7.5Hermit
Q. hermit: panic: can"t connect to target

A. SUZAKU

4.1
SUZAKU 6.2.2

13.2. Minicom

Q. minicom command not found
A. Minicom 7.4Minicom
Q. minicom SUZAKU

A. SUZAKU Minicom
Minicom 4.2

13.3. uClinux-dist

Q. mb-gcc
A. 7.1

Q.

A. PATH 7.2
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Ver.
1.0 2004/04/29
1.0.1 2004/06/04 Minicom apt dpkg
OTC Makefile
1.0.2 2004/12/15
1.1.0 2005/1/31 8MB Flash
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